No. 924, A.]

[Published October 23, 1959.

CHAPTER 549

- AN ACT to create 20.830 (6) and 36.215 (6) of the statutes, relating to a study of increasing tuberculosis test reaction in Wisconsin dairy herds and making an appropriation.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
 - SECTION 1. 20.830 (6) of the statutes is created to read:
- 20.830 (6) BOVINE TUBERCULOSIS TEST RESEARCH. Annually, beginning July 1, 1959, \$18,000 for studies, research and experiments on bovine tuberculosis tests under s. 36.215 (6).
 - SECTION 2. 36.215 (6) of the statutes is created to read:
- 36.215 (6) The board of regents through the college of agriculture shall cause studies, research and experiments to be carried on to determine why Wisconsin dairy cattle are reacting in sharply increased numbers to tests for bovine tuberculosis, with special emphasis on experiments to determine the efficacy of present testing methods.

Approved October 20, 1959.